

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-076

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO ELK GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.140(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH WARRIORZ HEALTH & FITNESS (CONTRACT NO. C-23-229), EXERCISING BOTH REMAINING ONE-YEAR EXTENSION OPTIONS CONCURRENTLY AND EXTENDING THE CONTRACT TERM THROUGH MAY 22, 2028, AND INCREASING THE TOTAL COMPENSATION AMOUNT BY \$238,560 (FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$566,520)

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove ("City") previously entered into a contract with WarriorZ Health & Fitness ("WarriorZ") (Contract No. C-23-229) ("Contract") on April 26, 2023, for a three-year period and a total contract amount of \$327,960, to provide comprehensive employee Health and Wellness Program services; and

WHEREAS, the current contract term is set to expire on May 22, 2026; and

WHEREAS, the contract includes two one-year extension options at the City's discretion; and

WHEREAS, WarriorZ has demonstrated strong performance in delivering wellness services and supporting employee health, engagement, and participation; and

WHEREAS, due to increased employee participation, expanded program services, workforce growth, and cost-of-living considerations, staff recommends exercising both one-year extension options concurrently and adjusting compensation to support continued and enhanced service delivery; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuit of a formal request for proposal procedure for the proposed additional services is not in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby dispenses with the formal request for proposal procedure pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.140(B)(3), and authorizes the City Manager to execute the first amendment to the contract with WarriorZ Health & Fitness (Contract No. C-23-229), in substantially the form presented, exercising both remaining one-year extension options concurrently and extending the contract term though May 22, 2028, and increasing the total compensation amount by \$238,560 (for a total contract amount not to exceed \$566,520).


PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd day of April 2026



DARREN SUEN, VICE MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:


JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:


JONATHAN P. HOBBS
CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2026-076

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) **ss**
CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on April 22, 2026 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: *Suen, Brewer, Robles, Spease*

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: *None*

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: *None*

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: *Singh-Allen*



Jason Lindgren, City Clerk
City of Elk Grove, California